ORDER NO. 23-140

ENTERED Apr 21 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UI 484

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,

ORDER

Application for Approval of an Affiliated Transaction with Bridger Coal Company.

DISPOSITION: STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION ADOPTED

At its public meeting on April 18, 2023, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon adopted Staff's recommendation in this matter. The Staff Report with the recommendation is attached as Appendix A.

BY THE COMMISSION:

Nolan Moser

Chief Administrative Law Judge



A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the proceedings as provided in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with the Circuit Court for Marion County in compliance with ORS 183.484.

ITEM NO. CA2

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON STAFF REPORT PUBLIC MEETING DATE: April 18, 2023

REGULAR	CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DATE N/A
DATE:	April 6, 2023
то:	Public Utility Commission
FROM:	Mitchell Moore
THROUGH:	Bryan Conway, Marc Hellman, and Matt Muldoon SIGNED
SUBJECT:	PACIFICORP: (Docket No. UI 484) Requests approval of Affiliated Interest transaction with Bridger Coal

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Company

The Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) should approve PacifiCorp's (PacifiCorp, PAC, or Company) application for approval of an affiliated-interest Agreement (Agreement) with Bridger Coal Company (Bridger) subject to the following Staff-proposed conditions (Conditions):

Conditions:

- 1. PacifiCorp shall notify the Commission of any substantive changes to the Agreement, including any material changes in price or other parameters of the Agreement. Any such changes shall be submitted in an application for a supplemental order (or other appropriate format) in this docket.
- 2. PacifiCorp shall provide the Commission, upon request, access to all books of account, as well as documents, data and records that pertain to any transaction involving Bridger Coal Company.
- The Commission reserves the right to review, for reasonableness, all financial aspects of these transactions in any rate proceeding or alternative form of regulation.

Docket No. UI 484 April 6, 2023 Page 2

DISCUSSION:

Issue

Whether the Commission should approve PacifiCorp's affiliated interest transaction with Bridger Coal Company, which involves a purchase of two substation transformers from Bridger.

Applicable Law

PacifiCorp filed this application with the Commission on January 20, 2023, pursuant to ORS 757.495(1) and OAR 860-027-0040. An "affiliated interest," as defined in ORS 757.015(3), includes every corporation five percent or more of whose voting securities are owned by a corporation or person that also owns, or is part of a successive chain of ownership, five percent or more of the voting securities of a public utility.

PacifiCorp, an Oregon corporation, wholly owns Pacific Minerals, Inc. Pacific Minerals holds a 67 percent ownership interest in Bridger Coal Company. PacifiCorp's indirect ownership interest in Bridger through Pacific Minerals qualifies this as an affiliated interest transaction.

Application requirements for affiliated interest transactions are set forth in OAR 860-027-0040. OAR 860-027-0040(2)(g) requires that the application include the cost incurred and market value of the goods or services being provided.

The Commission reviews affiliated interest transactions to ensure they are fair and reasonable and not contrary to the public interest. ORS 757.495(3). When services or supplies (except for generation) are sold to an energy utility by an affiliate, sales shall be recorded in the energy utility's accounts at the affiliate's cost or the market rate, whichever is lower, unless there is an applicable rate on file with the Commission or with FERC. OAR 860-027-0048(4)(e).

The Commission may waive any Division 27 rule for good cause shown. OAR 860-027-000(2).

Analysis

Background

In its filing the Company states it wishes to enter into a purchase and sale agreement with Bridger to acquire one MagneTek Viking Power 3-Phase 60 hertz (Hz) transformer

Docket No. UI 484 April 6, 2023 Page 3

and one General Electric 3-Phase 60 Hz transformer. According to the agreement, PacifiCorp will pay Bridger approximately \$355,950 in total for both transformers.

Analysis

Staff's review included examination of the Company's current application, including copies of the purchase agreement, bill of sale, and invoice. Staff analyzed the proposed transaction considering the following issues:

- 1. Terms and Conditions of the Agreement;
- 2 Transfer Pricing;
- 3. Public Interest Compliance; and
- 4. Records Availability, Audit Provisions, and Reporting Requirements.

Terms and Conditions of the Agreement

The purchase agreement between PacifiCorp and Bridger provides the terms and conditions for PacifiCorp's purchase of two 360Hz substation transformers, dated October 24, 2022.

Staff reviewed the agreement and did not identify any unexpected or unusual terms or conditions.

Transfer Pricing

The filing states Bridger originally purchased the transformers for \$556,193. The sale price of the equipment is \$339,000 plus five percent Wyoming sales tax of \$16,950. PacifiCorp states that the pricing is at the best cost and terms in comparison to other options available on the market.

Public Interest

The Commission customarily applies a "no-harm" standard in determining what is "not contrary to the public interest" in matters involving affiliated interest transactions. See, e.g., In the Matter of a Legal Standard for Approval of Mergers, Commission Order No. 01-778 at 10 (Sept. 4, 2001). Staff does not find any provisions in the Agreement that could be contrary to the public interest.

Records Availability, Audit Provisions, and Reporting Requirements
Staff notes that the Commission retains the ability to review all affiliated-interest transactions of the Company through both its annual affiliated-interest report, in general rate case filings, and its auditing capability. Staff's recommended conditions provide for all necessary Commission examination of PacifiCorp's records concerning the agreement.

Docket No. UI 484 April 6, 2023 Page 4

Conclusion

Based on Staff's review of this application, Staff concludes that the public interest is not harmed by this transaction, provided the recommended Conditions are adopted.

The Company has reviewed this memo and agrees with its content.

PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:

Approve PacifiCorp's application for approval of an affiliated-interest Agreement with Bridger, subject to Staff's three recommended Conditions.

PAC UI 484 Al Bridger Coal Co